

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMARA COTMAN AND ANGELA WILLIAMSON,

*Petitioners,*

—v—

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Georgia Court of Appeals, Fourth Division

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BENJAMIN A. DAVIS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
1201 PEACHTREE STREET,  
SUITE 200  
ATLANTA, GA 30361  
(404) 233-0120  
DAVISLAWFIRM@ME.COM

GERALD A. GRIGGS  
GERALD A. GRIGGS LLC  
1550 SCOTT BLVD  
DECATUR, GA 30030

JULY 13, 2018

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT .....   | 2    |
| REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....  | 20   |
| I. WHETHER IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH<br>AMENDMENT FOR A JURY IN A CRIMINAL CASE<br>TO RETURN A NON-UNANIMOUS VERDICT.....  | 20   |
| II. WHETHER THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE<br>OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BARS RETRIAL OF<br>A DEFENDANT WHO WAS PREVIOUSLY<br>ACQUITTED OF THE SAME SUBSTANTIVE<br>OFFENSE..... | 29   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 36   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>   |      |
| Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying<br>Petition for Certiorari (April 16, 2018).....    | 1a   |
| Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Dismissing<br>Petition for Certiorari (April 16, 2018)..... | 2a   |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Georgia<br>(August 11, 2017) .....                             | 3a   |
| Cotman Jury Verdict<br>(May 5, 2015) .....  | 41a  |
| Williamson Jury Verdict<br>(April 15, 2015) .....   | 44a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |        |
| <i>Garrett v. State</i> ,<br>306 Ga. App. 429 (2010) .....                                       | 35     |
| <i>Gerisch v. Meadows</i> ,<br>278 Ga. 641 (2004) .....  | 35     |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068,<br>25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....               | 22     |
| <i>McCannon v. State</i> ,<br>252 Ga. 515 (1984) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813,<br>119 S.Ct. 1728, 144 L.Ed.2d 1 (1999) ..... | 28     |
| <i>State v. Estevez</i> ,<br>232 Ga. 316 (1974) .....  | 35     |
| <i>State v. Frisby</i> ,<br>174 N.J. 583, 811 A.2d 414 (N.J., 2002) .....                        | 22     |
| <i>State v. Genova</i> ,<br>77 Wis.2d 141, 252 N.W.2d 380 (1977) .....                           | 28     |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> ,<br>290 Ga. App. 250 (2008) .....                                       | 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Seymour</i> , 177 Wis.2d 305,<br>502 N.W.2d 591 (Wis. App., 1993) .....              | 25     |
| <i>State v. Tappa</i> ,<br>127 Wis.2d 155, 378 N.W.2d 883 (1985) .....                           | 28     |
| <i>Tanks v. State</i> ,<br>292 Ga. App. 177 (2008) .....   | 35     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Dixon,</i><br>509 S.Ct. 688, 113 S.Ct. 2849 (1993) ..... | 35     |
| <i>United States v. Gipson,</i><br>553 F.2d 453 (1977) .....                 | 21, 22 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                             |              |
|-----------------------------|--------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | i, 2, 29, 35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... | i, 2, 20, 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 2            |

**STATUTES**

|                           |        |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... | 1      |
| OCGA § 16-1-8 .....       | 35     |
| OCGA § 16-14-4(a) .....   | 25, 29 |
| OCGA § 16-14-4(b) .....   | 25, 29 |
